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DECISION and ORDER

On July 20, 1983, Local 404, International Brotherhood of Police
Officers (the Union) filed with the Connecticut State Board of Labor
Relations (the Board) a complaint alleging that the Toiqn  of Hamden  (the
Town) had engaged and was engaging in practice s prohibited by the Municipal
Employqe  Relations Act (the Act) in that the Town had unilaterally altered

wages and conditions of employment by eliminating :?xtra  duty job opportuni-
ties without prior negotiations with the Union. On February 2, 1984, the
Union amended its complaint to include a charge that the Town repudiated
Article XXXI of the collective bargaining agreement in that the Chief
refuses to allow officers to work certain special duty assignments (e.g.
McDonalds, Acropolis Diner, Pegnataros) and that the order of the Chief
eliminating extra duty opportunities violates a prior grievance settlement
and a prior grievance award. On February 7, 1984, the Union once again
amended its compiaint  to include a charge that the elimination of special
duty assignments was in retaliation for protected activity on the part of
Union members.

. .



The remedy requested is: ’

1)  That the extra duty jobs be reinstated;

2) That the Board find the Police Benevolent Association
per the Agreement of the Appropriate party to
“maintain the records and administer” special duty;

3) That the Town contact the Union and initiate
negotiations’prior to making any. future changes in
wages, hours, .or  conditions of employment; --

4) Any other remedy deemed just and proper.

After the requisite preliminary administrative steps had been duly
taken, the matter came before the Board for hearing on February 7, 1984, at
which time the parties appeared , were represented by counsel, and had the I’ * ’
opportunity to examine and cross-examine witnesses.. Both parties
subsequently filed written briefs in April, 1984.

On the whole record before us we make the following findings of fact,
cOnelusions  of law, and order.

Findings of Fact
. .

1. The Tow‘1  is a municipal employer within ttle meaning of the Act.

2. As the result of an election held on June 20, 1983, in which the
members of the Harnden  Police Benevolent  Association (PBA)  voted to affili.ate
with the International Brotherhood of Police Officers, the Union became the
exclusive statutory bargaining representative for the unit consisting of al.1
full time members of the Police Department with authority to exercise police
power, exclusive of the Chief and the second in command. Until that
election, the PBA had been the bargaining representative for the unit.

3. The parties at all times material have had in effect between them a
collective bargaining agreement (the Contract) which provides in relevant
p a r t :  .

ARTICLE XXX1
SPECIAL DUTY

The term “special duty ‘1 shall mean police duty for which an
employee is paid by some party other than the Town of Hamden.

The rate of pay to an officer for special duty assignments
performed after final ratification of this agreement shall be
Eleven Dollars and Fifty Cents ($11.50) per hour with a minimum
payment of Forty-Six Dollars ($46.00) for each assignment.

No employee above the rank of Sergeant shall be required or
allowed to perform a special duty road job assignment except in a
supervisory capacity.
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.Employees  who are required to work more than eight (8)  hours
on a special duty assignment shall receive time and one half
(l-1/2)  for same and employees who are required to work on any of
the holidays enumerated by this Agreement shall be compensated at
twice (x2) the hourly rate specified herein.

All off-duty assignments shall be rotated in accordance with a
seniority,list  to be prepared by the Town. Said list shall rank
all employees available for off duty jobs in accordance with their
years of service with the Hamden  Police Department. ,.Off  duty _ _
assignments shall be offered to the employees in the order in
which their names appear on said list.

Hours worked on special duty assignments shall not be included
in computing hours worked for the Town.

It is understood by the employee that the Town is not in any
way a party to any third party agreement between the contractors
and the employees and the Town is not a party to any employment
contract between the contractor and the employee.

The Police Benevolent Association, as representative of the
Police Employees, shall maintain the records and administer this
Article, provided, however, the maintenance and administration
hereof shall be performed during regular scheduled. working hours.

After January 1, 1980, the Town will determine charges and
assume all billing and payment of special duty assignments, and
payments to employees shall be made within Seven (7:  calendar days
of the special duty assignments.

(Ex. 3)

4. Prior to January 1, 1980, the PBA had received the calls *from
business establishments requesting extra duty police officers and assigned
officers to work extra duty at such establishments. It was the PBA’s
responsibility to collect the agreed upon fee from the business establish-
ment and then see to it that the individual officer received payment.

However, Chief Ambrogio has monitored what establishments have received
extra duty services.

5. As of January 1, 1980, the Town took over the billing arrangements
for special duty assignments. Since that time the Town has paid officers at
the hourly rate set forth in the Contract for extra duty work, and assumes
the responsibility for collecting payment from the business establishment.
(Tr.  84)

6. Chief Ambrogio testified that this procedure assists the Town in
monitoring what special duty positions are assigned to officers. (Tr. 85)
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7. The Union has continued to make assignments of officers to specific
special duty -positions according to a seniority list comprised of officers
who voluntarily sign up as being available for special duty.

8. On June 8, 1983,  Officer Anthony Mase, represented by Union
President James Foley,  Union field representative Dominic Pettinicchi,
Captain Fitch, Chief John Ambrogio, Personnel Director Walter Denton,
Sergeant Lobner, and then Lieutenant Nolan, all attended a meeting for the
purpose of resolving a series of grievances pertaining to special duty
assignments. .-

9. The discussion at the grievance hearing focused on:

--  MasetS grievances concerning being bypassed’(i.e.  a less
senior officer gets assigned before a more senior officer)
on.four  separate occasions for special duty work. .

-- Captain Fitch’s grievances concerning not being assigned
extra duty work for which he is contractually eligible to
receive.

-- The Union’s grievnce  regarding a Town decision to punish
any officer who refuses to work a special duty assignment .: ,
which he had made himself available for, by removing the
officer from the availability list for the following two
w e e k  peri.od.  (Ex. 4 ;  Ex.  10).

10. The parties agreed to resolve Mase’s  grievances by giving him a set
‘number of special duty assignments over and above those of other officers in

order,to reimburse him for the occasions on which he had been by-passed.

11. .Fitch  has the rank of Captain and therefore is contractually
ineligible to perform any special duty work involving traffic duty. Being
cognizant of this fact, Fitch mentioned three specific assignments at the
grievance hearing which he was contractually qualified to work (i.e. did not
involve traffic duty) and he complained that he was not receiving these or
any other speLia1  duty assignments.

12. The first of these assignments was MeDonald’s.  McDonald’s was a . ;
continuing special duty assignment involving no traffic duty which had
existed for over ten years. The assignment required that a single officer
remain on the premises from 8:00 p.m. to 12:00 midnight, on Friday and
Saturday nights, in order to prevent disruptions caused by loitering youths.

13. The second of these assignments was the Acropolis Diner.
Acropolis Diner was also a continuing assignment involving no.  traffic duty
which existed for many years, and included a single officer whose duties
were to discourage unruly behavior on the part of patrons who entered the
‘diner after hours on weekends.
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14. The third of these assignments was Pegnataro’s.  Pegnatarols  was a
regularly scheduled assignment involving no traffic duty which existed for
at least two -years and required. that a single officer deter shoplifters from

_ leaving the store.

15. Prior to June 8, 1983, the Chief was aware of the nature of the
duties at all three assignments while those assignments were ongoing. To
the extent his testimony may conflict with this finding, we find his
testimony not credible.

16. At the June 8, 1983 grievance meeting, the Chief..said nothing--
about the duties performed at those three extra duty assignments as being
inappropriate.

17. McDonald’s and Acropolis Diner were two of the assignments which
were the subject of a 1977 grievance award in which the Chief was ordered by
the Board of Police Commissioners at the time to rescind his order
eliminating certain special duty positions. (Ex.  8; Tr. 35).

18. As a result of the June 8, l’983  meeting, the Chief agreed to get
back to Fitch on which special duty assignments he would be able to work
sometime after the meeting.

19. According to the Chief’s testimony, Fitch had been the subject of
prior  grievances f i led by other bargaining unit members who complained that

.  Fitch was getting “all. the cream jobs.*’ (Tr. 106)
,

20. In response to the Union’s grievance concerning who had the right
to punish officers who failed to show up .for special duty assignments they
had signed up for,“the Chief agreed that the entire special duty clause of
the Contract needed renegotiation, and that the Union should contact Walter
Dentoh and the Town’s Attorney in order to set up a meeting for that
purpose.

21. The Chief subsequently stated in writing that per the June 8, 1983
grievance hearing, the Town agreed to renegotiate the special duty clause of
the Contract with the Union. (Ex. 11).

22. On June 22, 1983,  the Union became aware of recent orders by the
Chief eliminating the three special duty assignments specifically mentioned
by Fitch at the grievance hearing (e.g. McDonald’s, Acropolis Diner,
Pegnataro’s).

23. At the hearing before the Labor Board in the present case, when
the Chief was asked when exactly had he eliminated those assignments, he
gave three different responses: sometime in June 1983 (Tr. 941, back in
1977 (Tr. 941, and January 1983 (Tr. 101).

24. Officers were apparently working those assignments up until
.sometime  after the June 8, 1983 hearing. (Tr. 102).
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25. The only tangible evidence indicates that at least one of the
assignments,.McDonald’s,  was eliminated on June 10, 1983, two days after the

_’ grievance hearing.

26. The Pegantaro’s  and Acropolis Diner assignments were eliminated at
some point after June 8 and before June 22, 1983.

27. The Chief’s claimed reasons for eliminating the positions were
that he was concerned about the Town’s vicarious liability for the actions
of its police officers on special duty (Tr. 781, and, as the Chief .-
t es t i f i ed :

. . _

. ..I don’t want them to act as bouncers at diners, which has
been the case, I don’t want them to act as maitre .d’s, at diners,
which has been the case. I don’t  want them performing private
investigative duties for department stores and Pegnataro’s,  which
has been the case. I don’t  want them enforcing private loitering
policies and private interpretations of policies for McDonald’s
or anyone else. .

Those are some of the concerns that I have, and they are
founded on the fact that we are liable for their actions.

(Tr. 79)

28. The Chief testified that in the past he had disapproved of other
requested assignments.because  of his concerns about vicarious liability.
(Tr.  9 3 ) .

29. On July 20; 1983, the Union fiied its
complaint in the present case.

ini.tial  prohibited practice

*30, In late July, 1983, Union vice-president Perrier and Mase,  acting
in his capacity as Union secretary, approached Walter Denton  to set up a
meeting .to renegotiate the special duty clause of the Contract, as agreed to
by the Chief and the Union at the June 8, 1983 grievance meeting. A
tentative date of August 9, 1983 was set for the meeting, however Denton
stated that he would first have to check with the Chief. When Mase and
Perrier returned to Denton  one week later, he informed them that at the

Chief’s behest the negotiation session was not going to take place because
the Union had. filed the prohibited practice complaint concerning the
elimination of the three special duty positions. (Tr.  70).

31. In September, 1983, the Union nevertheless submitted proposals for
the redrafting of the special duty clause of the Contract. As of the
hearing in this case, the Town had not responded to those proposals.

32. The parties to the present case were also the parties to our
decisions in Town of Hamden,  Decision No. 2355 (January 23, 1985) and Town

. of Hamden,  Decision No. 2394 (May 15, 1985) which included events occuxg
,at  or about the same time as the critical events-of the present case.
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Conclusions of Ldw .

1. Determination of the nature of police extra duty assignments that
shall exist concerns a matter central to the direction and control of a
police department and does not constitute a mandatory subject for
bargaining. Therefore, refusal to bargain over such determinations does not
constitute a violation of Section 7-470(a)(4)  of the Act.

2. The Union’s protected activity of filing grievances under the
Contract was the determinative factor in the Chief’s decision to eliminate
the three special duty assignments named in the Union’s complaint. -^
Therefore, the Chief’s decision to eliminate those assignments constituted
illegal retaliation for protected activities i i? violation of Sections 7-470
(a)(l) and (3)  of the Act.

Discussion

I . Unilateral Change and Repudiation of Contract

A unilateral change in a condition of employment involving a mandatory
subject of bargaining is a violation of an employer’s duty to bargain under .

‘Section 7-470(a)(4) of the Act unless the employer proves an appropriate
defense, zwn of Newington s--.. Dec. No. 1116 (19731,  aff’d in Town of Newington
v. CSLH et ai.,  Dk 109307, Court of Commpn  Pleas, Hartford County (1973).- -
However, an emplo:r?r  may effect a unilateral change which involves only a
subject which falls in the area of management prerogative unless the
employer has contractually bound himself not to make the change. Town of- -
--."&L--7Newinuton  Decision No. 1116 (1973); Town of Wallingford, Decision No. 1194
(1974); City of New iiaven, Decision No.
Decision%. 2012 (1381).

1672 (1979); Town of Willington,- -

The Union claims that the Town made a unilateral change .violating its
duty to bargain when it eliminated the three extra duty assignments in
question. The Union’s claim in this regard must fail because the ‘subject of
that change does not concern a mandatory subject of bargaining, but a
question of managerial prerogative. The nature of extra duty assignments
that shall be carried out concerns a question which is central to the
functidn of a police agency and determines Lhe type of service the agency
will provide. As such, it concerns subject matter which lflieCsl  at the core
of entrepreneurial  control.tr See Fibreboard Paper Prod. Corp. v. NLRB, 379
U.S. 203, 217, 223 (Stewart, J. concurring); West Hartford Education
Association v. DeCourcy,  162 Conn. 566 (1972);  Town of East Haven, Decision
No. 1279 (1975); Town of Clinton, Decision No. 2168 (1982). See, generally,
Darcy,  Foy, James and Kingston, Connecticut Labor Relations Statutes and
Decisions: Differences From Federal Law, 9 Conn. L. Rev. 515 (1977).

The Union also claims that the Town repudiated the special duty
provision of Article XXX1  of the Contract which states that representatives
of the employees “shall maintain the records ‘and administer this Article.”
The Ullion claims that this Article vests in the Union exclusive decision
making power to decide what outside duty assignments shall be carried out.
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To prove repudiation, the Union must prove that the Town’s interpretation of
this article is implausible. Town of Plainville. Decision No. 1790 (1979):

_ Southington Board of Education, Decisi
Education. Decision No.

on No. 1717 (1979);  Derby Board of _
1657 (i976).

states that “special  duty”
The Town has argued that Article XXX1

is “police duty”  and that this constitutes a
reservation of the Town’s right to approve assignments. Furthermore, the

-Town argues that the Article nowhere expressly states that the Union shall
determine what extra duty assignments will exist. Finally, the Town argues
that the meaning of the Article has been determined in the past by the
Chief’s disapproval of extra duty assignments. We find th.e.  Town’s - -
interpretation of the Contract to be at least plausible.and  therefore no
repudiation can be found. If there is a breach of contract to be found,
that would be for an arbitration tribunal and not for this Board to decide.
Town of Plainville, supra; Southington Board of Education, supra; Derby
Board of Education, supra..

. I I . Retaliation For Protected Activity

The Chief’s order eliminating the three special duty positions may be
found unlawful on another ground if the Chief , in abolishing the three
assignments in question, was motivated by anti-union bias or by a wish to
retaliate against employees for having engaged in activity protected by the
Act. Old Saybrook, Dec. Ho.*__I 1435 (1976); City of New Ha=, supra. When a
charge is filed alleging retaliatory action b y  a n  e m p l o y e r  d u e  t o  e m p l o y e e s ’

. protected activities, the union has the burden of showing that the protected
activity was a substantial factor in bringing about the discrimination.
Connecticut Yankee Cau,  Dec. No. 1601 (1977). This showing is usually---~
based on indirect evidence and may include evidence that the purported

reason for the employerss  action is pretextual. In such a case, “the union
is entitled to the benefit of any references that are reasonable under the
circumstances, and that are in fact drawn by the Board.” Connecticut Yankee
Catering, supra. See also Beebe School Transportation, Inc., Decision No.--
1731 (1979);  City of Stamford, Decision No. 1948 (1980); City of New Haven9
Decision No. 2159 (1982).

The record presented in this case leads us to conclude that.the
protected act’vity  of filing grievances was the determinative factor in the
Chief’s decision to eliminate the three extra.duty  positions. This
conclusion is supported by evidence revealing the timing of the Chief’s
order, inconsistencies, evasiveness and vagueness in the Chief’s testimony,
and a demonstrated willingness by the Chief to retaliate against protected
activities during the time period here in question.

The period of June and July 1983 was a time of apparently strained
relationships between the Town and the Union. During June, the police
employees were considering and voted affirmatively on the question of
affiliating their local PBA with the international labor union which now
represents them. As was set forth in our decision in Town of Hamden,
Decision No. 2394 (May 15, 1985); the Chief took illegal retaliatory action
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in June 1983 to terminate certain field supervisory assignments for patrol-
m.en which carried a benefit oi‘ compensatory time off because a patrolman
-filed a union grievance protesting the handling of such assignments.
Similarly, as was set forth in our decision in Town of Hamden,  Decision No.
2355 (January 23, 1985), the Chief took illegal-retaliatory action against
the union president in July 1983 because the Union issued a press release
critical of the management of the police depart.ment. In addition-, the
record shows that the Chief retaliated against the Union by refusing to
comply with the June 8, 1983 grievance settlement calling for negotiation of
extra-duty procedures, because the Union filed the present..prohibited  --
practice complaint. Because ,the  Chief has shown such a willingness to
retaliate against employees for engaging in formal grievances during the
time period proximate to the events presently in question, it is reasonable
to infer that he may have acted similarly in response to the extra duty
assignment grievances which culminated at the June 8, 1983 grievance
hearing.

The Union relies heavily in arguing its case upon the timing of the
Chief’s action to terminate the three extra duty assignments here in

q u e s t i o n . -The Union points out that the three assignments were long-
standing, the Chief knew of them and of their nature, and that the Chief
uncontestedly was aware of the extra-duty assignment grievance because he is

.‘:.a  step in the grievance procedure and personally participated in the June 8,
1983  grievance meetin  where the disputes over who was getting the three
assignments in question were specifically raised as a problem. The Union.
argues  that the timing of the abolishment of the three assignments coming
within at most two weeks after the grievance meeting should give rise to a
strong inference that the grievance controversy kas  the motivating cause for
the Chief to.abolish them. The Union points out that the Chief’s actions
send a very strong mtissage  to the employees -- create trouble by filing
grievances, prohibited practices, or press releases concerning working
‘conditions (all activities protected under the Act) and the .Chief will
respond by taking negative retaliatory action in the area of your concerns.

Our study of the record and considerable thoughtful deliberation of
these questions leads us to conclude that the record as a whole shows
clearl’y  that the Chief does have a proclivity toclard engaging in precisely
the type of illegal retaliatory action against employees of which the Union
complains, and, coupled with the timing of the Chief’s abolishment of the
assignluents  here in question, the Union has established a prima facie case
that the abolishment of these three extra duty assignments was done to
retaliate against employees because of the extra duty assignment grievances.-.

The Town attempts to rebut this prima facie showing by asserting that
the Chief’s action was in fact based on his legitimate concerns that the
work at these assignments was inappropriate and that they exposed the Town
to  v i car i ous  l i ab i l i ty , In this regard the Town argues that the Chief has
always felt this way about these types of assignments. Unfortunately for
the Town, its argument proves too much. In 1977, the Chief had sought to
abolish the Acropolis Diner and Pegnataro’s  assignments, but the then
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existing members of the Board of Police Commissioners had disagreed with the
z Chief and ordered the assignments reestablished in a grievance settlement

resulting from a PBA grievance. The assignments then continued for years
while the membership of the Board of Police Commissioners changed and the
Chief made no effort to abolish either those assignments or McDonald’s until

.after the June 8, 1983 grievance meeting. Thus, what the Town has shown is
that although the Chief held personal reservations about the three
assignments for years, he did nothing to abolish the assignments until they
became intertwined in nettlesome Union grievances. _A

The Town also sought to show that the Chief was not aware of the duties
being performed at the three assignments until sometime after the June 8,
1983 grievance meeting. On this point, we find the Chief’s testimony not
credible . For one thing, the Chief’s testimony was internally incon-

s i s t e n t . The thrust of his testimony at times was that he monitors extra .‘.  ’
duty assignments and knows what’s going on. Indeed, he certainly was well
aware of the nature of the Acropolis and Pegnataro’s  assignments for at
least  s ix years. The thrust of the Chief’s  testimony at other times was’
that.it was  only much later in time that he learned of the nature of the
duties at the three jobs. However, the Chief’s testimony to that effect was -
evasive, vague-and inconsistent even when under direct examination by his

o w n  c o u n s e l . Having observed and heard the Chief’s testimony on this point
at the hearing and having studied it  further in the transcripts,  ue conclude

. that on its own and when viewed in light of the record as a ‘icholc, it is not
to be credited.

Final,ly,  the Chief pointed to a single lawsuit which had been brought
against the Town, apparently as the result of actions by a poiice  officer on
an extra duty job. If the filing of this lawsuit or a judgment in the
lawsuit had occurred at a time proximate to the abolition of the three
assignments, the Town perhaps could have made a convincing argument that
concern over vicarious liability was in fact the cause of the Chief’s
decision. Although the Town had every opportunity to inform this Eoard
through the Chief’s testimony of the timing of the lawsuit, this was not
done. Instead, for all we know from what was told to us at the hearing, the
lawsuit could have been months or years before the abolition of the

a s s i g n m e n t s . We believe it reasonable and appropriate to conclude that if
the timing of events in the lawsuit would have further aided the Town’s
case, the Town would have made sure that.such  evidence was presented to us. . ’

On the record presented, we conclude that although the Chief for years
had reservations about the three extra duty assignments in question, the
factor which ultimately and in’fact caused him to abolish these assignments
w,as  that they became the subject of yet another grievance challenging the
Chief’s authority and discretion. It was for that reason the Chief
abolished the assignments and the Chief’s action was therefore in violation
of Sections 7-470(a)(l)  and (3) of the Act.
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ORDER ’ ’

By virtue of and pursuant to the power vested in the Connecticut State
Board of Labor Relations‘by the Municipal Employee Relations Act, it is

ORDERED, that the Town of Hamden  shall

I . Cease and desist from eliminating extra duty assignments in
retaliation for employees having engaged in protected activities.

I I . Take the following affirmative steps which the Board finds wilr
effectuate the purposes of the Act:

(a> Reinstate the three extra duty assignments here in question;

(b) Make whole employees who would have been available and would
‘have worked the abolished assignments during the period they,were
abolished, provided that the employee who would have worked one of
such assignments on a given occasion did not work another extra duty
assignment on that occasion or was not otherwise ineligible to work

the assignment on that occasion;

(c>  Post immediately and leave posted for a period of sixty
(60) consecutive days from the date  of posting, in a conspicuous
place  ,where the employees CUP+  -,Yomriely assemble, a copy of this
Decision and brder  in its  entirety; and

(d) Notify the Connecticut State Board of Labor Relations at
its office in the Labor Department, 200 Folly Brook Boulevard,
Wethersfield, Connecticut ( within thirty (301  days of  the receipt  of
.this Decision and Order, of the steps taken by the Town of Hamden  to
comply therewith.’

CONNECTICUT STATE BOARD OF LABOR RELATIONS

B Y s/ Victor M. Ferrante .
Vi,tor  M. Ferrante, Chairman

s/ Patricia V. Low
Patricia V. Low

, .

s/ Susan R, Meredith
Susan R. Meredith
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